



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION

APPEAL NO.45 OF 2024

IN

SUIT NO.48 OF 1992

IN

TESTAMENTARY PETITION NO.319 OF 1992

Dr. Ravindra alias Satish Vithal

Rananavare (since deceased) & Anr.

...Appellants

**Versus**

Avinash V. Rananavare & Anr.

...Respondents

---

Mr. H. T. Pawar for the Appellants.

Mr. Premanand K. Tarane a/w Mr. Mr. Ashay H. Gajbiye for Respondent No.1.

Mr. Irvin D'Souza i/by Mr. Sugandh B. Deshmukh for Respondent No.2.

---

CORAM : M. S. Sonak &  
Jitendra Jain, JJ.

DATED : 1 August 2025

**PC.:-**

1. Heard learned counsel for the parties.
2. This is an appeal against judgment and order dated 16 June 2023 by which the Appellants' Suit No.48 of 1992 in Testamentary Petition No.319 of 1992 has been dismissed.
3. Accordingly, we admit this appeal.
4. Mr. Gajbiye waives service on behalf of Respondent No.1 and Mr. D'Souza waives service on behalf of Respondent No.2.
5. Since some of the parties are senior citizens, the hearing of this appeal is expedited.

(Jitendra Jain, J.)

(M. S. Sonak, J.)